instruments, compared with the information previously required to be disclosed by HKAS 32, Financial
instruments: Disclosure and presentation. These disclosures are provided throughout the Financial
Information, in particular in note 49.

The amendment to HKAS 1 introduces additional disclosure requirements to provide information about the
level of capital and the Group’s and the Company’s objectives, policies and processes for managing capital.
These new disclosures are set out in note 49.

The following sets out further information on the adoption of HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 for the Relevant Periods
reflected in the Financial Information.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 53 –

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the transitional
provisions of HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 to each of the line items in the consolidated income statements and
the consolidated balance sheets as previously reported for the year ended 31 March 2006, 2007 and
2008.

Effects on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2006

2006 (as
previously
reported)

Effects of
HK(IFRIC)

– Int 12
increase/

(decrease)
2006 (as
restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 134,740 11,854 146,594
Cost of sales (88,445) (9,319) (97,764)
Interest income 421 14,563 14,984
Amortisation and depreciation (12,821) 7,792 (5,029)
Taxation (937) (8,213) (9,150)
Minority interests (1,213) 1,168 (45)

31,745 17,845 49,590

Effects on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2006

2006 (as
previously
reported)

Effects of
HK(IFRIC)

– Int 12
increase/

(decrease)
2006 (as
restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 750,413 (238,443) 511,970
Intangible assets – 125,912 125,912
Other financial assets – 172,062 172,062

750,413 59,531 809,944

Equity and liabilities
Reserves 128,799 57,488 186,287
Minority interests 21,704 1,168 22,872
Deferred tax liabilities 1,607 8,213 9,820
Trade and other payables and deposits received 299,530 (7,338) 292,192

451,640 59,531 511,171

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 54 –

Effects on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2007

2007 (as
previously
reported)

Effects of
HK(IFRIC)

– Int 12
increase/

(decrease)
2007 (as
restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 33,213 98,782 131,995
Cost of sales (4,934) (103,339) (108,273)
Interest income 4,881 17,983 22,864
Amortisation and depreciation (13,178) 7,978 (5,200)
Taxation (2,010) (7,063) (9,073)
Minority interests 442 1,003 1,445

18,414 15,344 33,758

Effects on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2007

2007 (as
previously
reported)

Effects of
HK(IFRIC)

– Int 12
increase/

(decrease)
2007 (as
restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 624,543 (317,056) 307,487
Intangible assets – 102,814 102,814
Other financial assets – 295,411 295,411

624,543 81,169 705,712

Equity and liabilities
Reserves 119,305 73,279 192,584
Minority interests 23,317 2,171 25,488
Deferred tax liabilities 2,904 15,533 18,437
Trade and other payables and deposits received 443,406 (9,814) 433,592

588,932 81,169 670,101

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 55 –

Effects on the consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 September 2007
(Unaudited)

Six months
ended 30

September
2007 (as

previously
reported)

Effects of
HK(IFRIC)

– Int 12
increase/

(decrease)

Six months
ended 30

September
2007 (as
restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 25,644 (6,717) 18,927
Cost of sales (2,728) (4,778) (7,506)
Interest income 3,196 16,731 19,927
Amortisation and depreciation (5,629) 4,116 (1,513)
Taxation (535) (3,084) (3,619)
Minority interests (668) 293 (375)

19,280 6,561 25,841

Effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2008

2008 (as
previously
reported)

Effects of
HK(IFRIC)

– Int 12
increase/

(decrease)
2008 (as
restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 68,739 (871) 67,868
Cost of sales (11,532) (23,136) (34,668)
Interest income 2,876 35,139 38,015
Amortisation and depreciation (11,593) 8,287 (3,306)
Taxation (14,712) (6,408) (21,120)
Minority interests (1,251) 292 (959)

32,527 13,303 45,830

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 56 –

Effects on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2008

2008 (as
previously
reported)

Effects of
HK(IFRIC)

– Int 12
increase/

(decrease)
2008 (as
restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 608,661 (368,812) 239,849
Intangible assets – 116,873 116,873
Other financial assets – 350,098 350,098

608,661 98,159 706,820

Equity and liabilities
Reserves 301,905 92,464 394,369
Minority interests 6,849 2,463 9,312
Deferred tax liabilities 17,603 23,149 40,752
Trade and other payables and deposits received 277,266 (19,917) 257,349

603,623 98,159 701,782

(b) Effects of changes in accounting policies on the current period

The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which each of the line items in the
consolidated income statement and the consolidated balance sheet for the six months ended 30
September 2008 is higher or lower than it would have been had the previous policies still been
applied in the current period, where it is practicable make such estimates.

Effects on the consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 September 2008

Effects of
HK(IFRIC)

– Int 12
increase/

(decrease)
HK$’000

Turnover (14,570)
Cost of sales (2,252)